the period due to increased borrowing. The annual interest
rate on the loans raised amounts to 2.25 per cent.

Note 3: As a result of the pro forma adjustments, a tax
effect of MSEK –0.8 arises.

Note 4: Acquisition-related costs of MSEK 4.8 have been
assumed to be charged to the period before the acquisition
and have been adjusted under other operating costs. The
adjustment is non-recurring.

Note 5: The loan funding costs of MSEK 1.4 are not accrued
and have been assumed to arise during the period before
the acquisition. The adjustment is non-recurring.

Note 6: Goodwill of MSEK 3.3 has been adjusted in the
purchase price analysis. Consequently, impairment of
goodwill of MSEK 2.0 has been reversed, which gives a posi-
tive lasting effect on the income statement.

 

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN FASADGRUPPEN

Pro forma financial information

68

Pro forma balance sheet as of 30 September 2020

Fasadgruppen Front

Adjustment of
accounting principle

(IFRS 16)
Pro forma

adjustment Note Pro forma

MSEK IFRS K3

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets

Goodwill 1,050.6 3.3 – 261.9 1 1,315.8

Brands 70.0 – – – 70.0

Other intangible non-current assets 0.7 – – – 0.7

Total intangible non-current assets 1,121.3 3.3 – 261.9 1,386.4

Tangible non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 63.7 – 17.5 – 2 81.3

Buildings and land – 0.9 – – 0.9

Equipment 25.7 25.9 – – 51.6

Total tangible non-current assets 89.5 26.8 17.5 – 133.8

Financial non-current assets

Long-term investments 0.5 – – – 0.5

Deferred tax assets 0.3 – – – 0.3

Other non-current receivables 0.3 – – – 0.3

Total financial non-current assets 1.1 – – – 1.1

Total non-current assets 1,211.8 30.1 17.5 261.9 1,521.6

Current assets

Inventories 6.2 0.2 – – 6.5

Accounts receivable 208.4 53.2 – – 261.6

Revenues from contracts with customers and
similar receivables 150.4 6.2 – – 156.6

Prepaid costs and accrued income 13.0 1.6 – – 14.6

Other receivables 2.7 5.9 – – 8.6

Cash and cash equivalents 41.8 38.1 – –32.6 3, 4 47.4

Total current assets 422.6 105.2 – –32.6 495.2

TOTAL ASSETS 1,634.4 135.3 17.5 229.6 2,016.9

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN FASADGRUPPEN

Pro forma financial information

69

Notes
Note 1: The difference between the purchase price and the
net assets is reported as goodwill of MSEK 262.2.

Note 2: As for the new Group, IFRS 16 has resulted in right-
of-use assets and lease liabilities which have not previously
been reported. The right-of-use assets amount to MSEK
17.5, long-term lease liabilities amount to MSEK 13.1 and
short-term lease liabilities amount to MSEK 4.5.

Note 3: The purchase price of MSEK 300 was paid by
MSEK 170 in cash upon closing. MSEK 50 consist of
payment in shares through a set-off issue. A promissory

[…]

remaining MSEK 50 consist of an earn-out which is reported
as a non-current liability. The net present value of the earn-
out is estimated at MSEK 47.0 as of 30 September 2020.

Note 4: For the financing of the acquisition, the Group has
raised new loans of a total of MSEK 138. The loan funding
costs are 0.4 per cent of the loan amount as standard,
which correspond to MSEK 0.55. The loan funding costs are
assumed to have arisen during the period before the acqui-
sition and are adjusted against cash and cash equivalents as
well as shareholders’ equity.

Note 5: The acquisitions total effect on shareholders’
equity result in an increase of MSEK 14.6, consisting of
payments of own shares through a set-off issue of MSEK
50.0, loan funding costs of MSEK –0.6, and elimination of
shareholders’ equity in the acquired company of MSEK
–34.8. The shareholders’ equity in the acquired company is
replaced by the fair value of the acquired net assets, includ-
ing unallocated surplus pursuant to the purchase price
analysis, of the Group.

Fasadgruppen Front

Adjustment of
accounting principle

(IFRS 16)
Pro forma

adjustment Note Pro forma

MSEK IFRS K3

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 1.9 1.0 – –1.0 5 1.9

Other contributed capital 493.3 – – 50.0 3 543.3

Reserves –2.0 – – – –2.0

Retained profit 116.2 25.8 – –34.4 4, 5 107.6

Profit/loss for the year 63.6 11.4 – – 74.9

Total shareholders’ equity 673.0 38.1 – 14.3 725.8

Appropriations

Deferred tax liabilities 23.3 9.9 – – 33.2

Other appropriations 3.2 1.6 – – 4.8

Total appropriations 26.4 11.6 – – 38.0

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 88.5 4.4 – 138.0 4 230.9

Shareholder loans 87.1 – – – 87.1

Long-term lease liabilities 47.5 – 13.1 – 2 65.0

Other non-current liabilities 50.5 – – 47.0 3 97.5

Total non-current liabilities 273.6 4.4 13.1 185.0 476.1

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 290.2 1.0 – – 291.2

Short-term lease liabilities 14.7 – 4.5 – 2 19.2

Accounts payable 99.3 17.4 – – 116.7

Current tax liabilities 8.2 2.8 – – 11.0

Contract liabilities 163.3 1.9 – – 165.2

Accrued costs and prepaid income 85.5 19.8 – – 105.3

Other current liabilities – 38.4 – 30.0 68.4

Total current liabilities 661.3 81.2 4.5 30.0 777.0

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 1,634.4 135.3 17.5 229.6 2,016.9

Pro forma balance sheet as of 30 September 2020, cont.

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN FASADGRUPPEN 70

Independent auditor’s assurance report on the compilation of pro forma
financial information included in a prospectus
To the Board of Directors of Fasadgruppen Group AB, corporate identity number 559158-4122

Report on the compilation of pro forma financial information included in a prospectus

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma financial
information of Fasadgruppen Group AB (“the company”) by the Board of Directors. The pro forma

[…]

description of accounting principles and an assessment of
their impact on Fasadgruppen’s reported results. See also
the risk factor “Fasadgruppen is subject to risks related to
revenue recognition in accordance with the percentage-of-
completion method” for a description of risks related to
Fasadgruppen’s application of the percentage-of-comple-
tion accounting method (IFRS 15).

Significant events since 30 September 2020
After 30 September 2020, Fasadgruppen has acquired
Fasadrenoveringar Roland Karlsson i Mälardalen AB and
entered into a new facilities agreement with SEB. For addi-
tional information about the acquisition’s effect on Fasad-
gruppen’s financial results and financial position, see
section “–Investments” and “Pro forma financial informa­
tion” above as well as section “Capitalisation and indebted­
ness” below. For further information on the facilities agree-
ment and how it affects Fasadgruppen’s financial position,
see sections “Legal considerations and supplementary
information–Financing agreements” and “Capitalisation
and indebtedness” below.

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN FASADGRUPPEN 79

Capitalisation
MSEK� 30 September 2020 Adjustments

30 September 2020
as adjusted

Current debt*
Guaranteed – – –
Secured1) 290.2 –290.22) –
Unguaranteed/unsecured 371.1 –3) 371.1
Total current debt 661.3 –290.2 371.1

Non-current debt
Guaranteed – – –
Secured 88.5 544.54) 633.0
Unguaranteed/unsecured 185.1 –87.15) 98.0
Total non-current debt 175.6 457.4 731.0

Shareholders’ equity*
Share capital 1.9 0.36) 2.2
Legal reserve 493.3 351.47) 844.7
Other reserves 177.8 – 177.8
Total shareholders’ equity 673.0 351.7 1,024.7
*	� The item “Secured” in the column “30 September 2020” corresponds to the item “Current interest-bearing liabilities” in Fasadgruppen’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of

30 September 2020. The item “Unguaranteed/unsecured” corresponds to the sum of the following current liabilities items in Fasadgruppen’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as
of 30 September 2020: “Short-term lease liabilities”, “Accounts payable”, “Contract liabilities”, “Accrued costs and prepaid income” and “Other current liabilities”.

	� The item “Secured” in the column “30 September 2020” corresponds to the part of the item “Non-current interest-bearing liabilities” in Fasadgruppen’s unaudited consolidated balance